REPORT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: EXPIRY DATE: PAGE:
FAR 3932 ISSUE 3 23 November 2021 23 November 2031 1 of 15
 THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF THIS REPORT CAN ONLY BE CLAIMED ON PRESENTATION OF THE COMPLETE SIGNED PAPER REPORT.
EXTRACTS OR ABRIDGMENTS OF THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM BRANZ LTD.
 branz.nz | 1222 Moonshine Rd, RD1, Porirua 5381, Private Bag 50 908, Porirua 5240, New Zealand ǀ Phone +64 4237 1170 ǀ branz@branz.co.nz
FIRE ASSESSMENT REPORT
FAR 3932 ISSUE 3
FIRE RESISTANCE OF SNAP FIRE SYSTEMS PTY LTD CAST-IN FIRE COLLARS WITH A

The most onerous pipe penetration configuration for fire resistance testing is the floor waste
system where the pipe terminates at the unexposed face with a grate located over the pipe
end. The method used to close the penetration needs to be quick acting to ensure the
thermocouple located on the centre of the grate does not exceed the 180K temperature rise
criterion. The H 100 FWS and H/L 50 FWS floor waste collars have been tested on floor waste
installations with PVC pipes without failure maintaining the integrity and insulation criteria for
240 minutes. See Table 1 for details.
REPORT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: EXPIRY DATE: PAGE:
FAR 3932 ISSUE 3 23 November 2021 23 November 2031 10 of 15
 THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF THIS REPORT CAN ONLY BE CLAIMED ON PRESENTATION OF THE COMPLETE SIGNED PAPER REPORT.
EXTRACTS OR ABRIDGMENTS OF THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM BRANZ LTD.
 branz.nz | 1222 Moonshine Rd, RD1, Porirua 5381, Private Bag 50 908, Porirua 5240, New Zealand ǀ Phone +64 4237 1170 ǀ branz@branz.co.nz
In FSP1577 specimen No 4 was a floorwaste installation with an H/L100FWS cast in collar
and a 100 mm PVC (SC) pipe. The fitting was located in the collar. The assembly maintained
the integrity and insulation criteria for 240 minutes. In FSP1564 specimen No 4 was a
floorwaste installation with an H/L50FWS cast in collar and a nominal 50 mm PVC pipe. The
fitting was located in the collar. The assembly maintained the integrity and insulation criteria
for 240 minutes.
In FAR 3528 it was assessed that the H150FWS cast-in collar with a 150 mm PVC pipe and
fitting located in the collar would maintain the fire resistance of the system for 240 minutes. It
is therefore considered that the same collar would maintain the established fire resistance
when sealing a 100 mm PVC stack assembly with a fitting located in the collar. The nominal
100 mm PVC pipe floorwaste assembly with a fitting in the H/L100FWS collar and the
H150FWS collar have been tested with a floorwaste system for 240 minutes. As both collars
are similar in construction it is considered that the H150FWS with a floorwaste and fitting in
collar assembly would not prejudice the fire resistance of the system before 240 minutes.
PVC pipes 100 mm and above are usually manufactured as sandwich core (SC) construction.
Experience has shown that the sandwich core construction pipes are harder to close than
solid construction. It is therefore considered that the nominal 100 mm PVC solid core pipe
would achieve no less a result than the sandwich core pipe.
Table 3 gives the tested and assessed results for the floorwaste cast in collars suffix (FWS).
The highlighted cells indicate a previously tested or assessed specimen.
Table 3: Floorwaste and Shower (FWS) Collars with PVC Pipes
Pipe
Material
 Collar Code Stack
Stack with
Fitting
Floorwaste
& Shower
Floorwaste
with Fitting
PVC (SC) 100 H150FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC (SC) 100 H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC* 100 H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC
80 H/L80FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
65 H/L65FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
50fw H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
50 H/L50FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
40 H/L40FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 n/a
Note: All Floorwaste and Shower assemblies including with fitting in collar must be through
185 mm thick floor slab or 150 mm slab with 35 mm thick topping.
PVC* = Solid core PVC pipe.
REPORT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: EXPIRY DATE: PAGE:
FAR 3932 ISSUE 3 23 November 2021 23 November 2031 11 of 15
 THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF THIS REPORT CAN ONLY BE CLAIMED ON PRESENTATION OF THE COMPLETE SIGNED PAPER REPORT.
EXTRACTS OR ABRIDGMENTS OF THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM BRANZ LTD.
 branz.nz | 1222 Moonshine Rd, RD1, Porirua 5381, Private Bag 50 908, Porirua 5240, New Zealand ǀ Phone +64 4237 1170 ǀ branz@branz.co.nz
3.5 Stack Only (S Range) Collars with PVC Pipes
As per the argument in 3.3.1 and 3.3.2 Table 4 below gives the tested and assessed results
for PVC pipes and the S range of fire collars. The highlighted cells indicate the tested results.
Table 4: Stack Only (S Range) Collars with PVC Pipes
Pipe
Material
 Collar Code Stack
Stack with
Fitting
PVC
315 315C -180/180** n/a
160 H150FWS
-/180/180
-/240/240*
n/a
PVC (SC) 100 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC
100 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
90 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
80 H/L80S -/240/240 -/240/240
65 H100S or L65S -/240/240 -/240/240
50 H/L50S -/240/240 -/240/240
40 H50S or L40S -/240/240 -/240/240
Slab thickness minimum 150 mm.
* = Slab thickness must be minimum 170 mm thick.
** = Slab thickness must be minimum 250 mm thick.